
I 

( 
I 
d 

I 
I 
\. 
I 
I 

An Adjourned meeting of the Municipal Counci I 1-1as held in the Committee Room 
Municipal Hal I, 4545 East Grandview-Douglas Highway, on Monday, February 29, '1960 at b:20 p.m. 

PRESENT: Acting Reeve MacSorley was in the Chair; Councillors Brown, 
Drummond, Edwards, Harper, Jamieson, Mather and Prittie 

.i_ecretary, Burnaba Art Socie~y, wrote requesting permission to use the Municipal Hall 
ontfie follo·,v1ng ates forte purpose of displaying its Ceramic Show: 

(I) April 16th 

(2) ~ri 1 19th 

(3) April 20th to 
Apri I 23rd 
inclusive 

(4) April 25th 

(5) April 26th to 
April 30th 
inclusive•· 

I :00 

9:00 
8:00 

9:00 

9:00 

9:00 

p.m. to 

a.m. to 
p.m, to 

a.m. to 

a.m. to 

a.m. to 

5:00 p.m. (erection of display only) 

5:00 p.m. (public view) 
10:30 p.m. (official opening) 

5:00 p.m. (public view) 

10:00 p.m. (public view) 

5:00 p.m. (pub! ic vie,,,;) 

The Secretary also inquired as to whether it would be possible to open the Municipal 
Hall betv-1een 9:00 a,m, and 10:00 p.m. on Easter Monday (April 18th) in order that the 
public may be allowed to view the exhibition on this day also. 

Moved by Councillor Prittie, Seconded by Councillor Mather: "That permission be granted 
to display the works of the Ceramic Show on the dates and at the times above indicated, 
subject to the approval of the Building Manager as regards space allotments for this 
display and further, that since the Municipal Hall will be closed on Easter Monday, it 
not be made available for the purposes requested by the Art Society." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Mana~er, B. C. Division, Canadian.Manufacturers Associ~, submi~ 
inqu1r1ng as to when further cons1derat1on of the Assoc1at1on's Br1 
the abolition of the machinery tax will be given by Council. 

a letter 
recommending 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Edwards: "That the Canadian 
Manufacturers Association be advised that the Brief will receive further consideration 

, at an appropriate time in the future." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Secretary, Lozells Community Associatio~, subm!tted a letter advisin~ tha~ the 
Association re-establishes its originaT stand in regard to the relat1onsh1p between 
it and the Lozells Civic Betterment Association as ~eing opposed to this gro~p. T~e 
Secretary requested that her previous let~er ~f April _17, 1958 be replaced with this 
one because the original letter was const1tut1onally 1n error. 



I. 

2. 

3a 

b 

C 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Page 190 

Moved by Counci J ]or Edwards, Seconded by Counci I lor Mather: "That the correspondence 
be received." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Municipal Clerk advised that tenders had been received for: 

(a) The purchase of Municipal properties on Napier and Curtis Streets. 

{b) The supply and delivery of water pipe 

Moved by Counc i 11 or Pritt i e, Seconded by Counc i I I or Ed.~ards: "That these tenders be 
opened.'' 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The tenders ·.~ere then opened and the following bids revealed: 

(a) Purchase of Lots 48 and 51 to 59 
Plan 21281 

inclusive 1 s.o. 13/16, Blocks 1 /36, D.L. 129, 

( I ) Fpr Lot 5tJ or Lot 57 - $3900.00 
( 2) For Lot 48 $3900.00 
( 3) For Lot 55 $3d50.00 
( 4) For Lot 57 or Lot 56 - $3900.00 
( 5) For Lot 59 $3951 .oo 
( 6a) For Lot 58 ro26.00 

b) For Lot 53 3500.00 
c) For Lot 54 $3500.00 
d) For Lot 52 $3500.00 
e) For Lot 51 $3500.00 
f) For Lot 55 $3500.00 
g) For Lot 56 i3500.00 
h) For Lot 57 3500.00 
i) For Lot 59 $3500.00 
j) For Lot 48 $3500.00 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That these tenders be 
referred for tabulation and report." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(b) Supply and delivery of Water Pipe. 

j_if!_Ch d inch 10 inch 12 inch 

$49,250.00 $76,250.00 $20,750.00 $28,450.00 

$34,000.00 $51,000 .oo $15,450.00 $21,000.00 

$48,500.00 $73,500.00 $20,050.00 $25,900.00 

$50,000.00 $75,550.00 $20,600.00 $26,800.00 

$54,250.00 $80,500.00 $22,050.00 $28,450.00 

$60,000.00 $92,250.00 $25,600.00 $34,400.00 

$37,150.00 $52,550.00 $16,000.00 $21 ,470,00 

$37,110.00 $52,490.00 $16,021.00 $21,452.50 

$51,000,00 $76,000.00 $21,250.00 $28,100.00 

Muved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Edwards: "That these tenders be 
referred for tabulation and report." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Prittie, Seconded by Councillor Harper: "That the Council now resolve 
itself into ColTITlittee of the '/hole to consider Report No, 8, 1960 of the Municipal Manager." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

,...1 

.. 



NO.SIDE 

I. West 
2. North 

3. West 

4. South 
5. South 
6. North 
7. South 
8. 'dest 

9. South 

JO.Both 
11 .North 
12.Both 
13.South 
14.Both 

IS.East 
16.Both 

17 .\·lest 

Page 191 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER -- REPORT NO. 8, 1960 

{I) \'later Licence ff22151 involving Lots 32, 33 and 34, Blocks IA and 2, O.L. 159, 
15 I an I 219. 

The Manager reported that the above I icence 1,as transferred to the Corporation through 
a.conveyance.of !his property from Messrs. Rogers and Harrison and that investigation 
d1sc)o~es this I 1ce~ce serves no purpose for the Corporation. He recommended that 
Cond1t10nal ~ater Licence #22151 be abandoned and the Department of Lands and Forests 
so notified. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Edwards: "That the recommendation 
of the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(2) JO feet of Lot "D", Block I and Lot "A", Reference 
:z o S •• 4 o s.w ... , P an 

The M~nager reported that an easement is required over the above described property 
from its owner, Mr. K. Papke, for the purpose of draining a road allowance being 
created by subdivision. He advised that the subdivider was assuming full 
responsibility for this work and that no consideration is payable by the Corporation 
for the easement. He added that the property is located on the south side of Carson 
Street west of Joffre Avenue. The Manager recommended that Council authorize the 
acquisition of this easement, 

Moved by Councillor Prittie, Seconded by Councillor Harper: "That the recommendation 
of the Manager be adopted." 

( 3) 1960 Loca I I mp rovement Si dewa I k Construction Programme. 

The Manager submitted the above programme, as fol lows: 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

CO ST REPORT - LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SI DE\'/ALK SCHEDULE -1960 

(A) The lifetime of the work is twenty years. 
(B) The special assessments shall be made payable in fifteen annual instalments. 

4 1 SI DEi/ALKS 

STREET FROM TO 

Nelson Fern Jubi I ee 
Bryant EPL of 0.339 

Ac.ofLt.3&4, 
Blk.14,DL 93 da I tham 

Chaffey Burke SPL Lt.4,E½,Blk.78, 
D.L.33 

Maitland Sussex McMurray 
Union Esmond Ingleton 
Dundas Gilmore Ingleton 
Aubrey Sperling Cliff 
Cliff Aubrey Hastings 

5' CURB SI DE,~ALK (INCLUDING LOCAL ORAi NAGE AND 4 1 

Carson .'/PL Lot A, 
Blk.33,DLl57 Sussex 

I Ith Ave. Cumberland Coquitlam 
12th Ave. 6th Street Grandview-Douglas 
Bryant G i 11 ey Lakeview 
Ridge Dr. Duthie EPL Lt. 107,Blk.l ,DL216 
David Dr. i•/i I loughby Astor 

5 I CURB SI DEt/ALK (INCLUDING LOCAL DRAINAGE AND 8 1 

Hythe Capitol Dr. Dundas 
Dundas Hythe Holdom 

Omitting Lot lo,Blk.72,D.L.189 
Lot I 9 , B I k • 7 I , D • L • I 89 
Lot 19,Blk.70,D.L.189 
Lot B,Blk.55,D.L.189 

Duthie Barnet Rd. SPL Lot F,Blk.5,DL207 

EST EST. EST. EST~ 
LENGTH TOTAL PORTION CORP. 

COST OF COST PORTION 
OF COST 

&27' $ 2944. 12 $2270.57 $ 675.55 

713' 2538.28 lj97. 16 541. 12 

1110 1 3951.60 3219.41 732. 19 
275' 979.00 950.88 28.12 
510' 1815.60 1644.72 170.88 
950 I 3382.00 3323.62 58.38 

1300' 4628.00 2773.24 1854.76 
2860' 10181 .60 4633.34 ;;548.26 

ASPHALT IC ROAD \·/IDENING) 

1050' 6179.25 5582.40 596.85 
1900' · 11181 .50 9195,67 1985.b3 
1220 1 7179.70 6020.35 1159 .35 
1640' 9651 .40 7326.83 2324.57 
800' 4708.00 4272.50 435.50 

1990' 11711. 15 I038tJ,97 1322. 18 

TO 11 ' ASPHALT IC ROAD \'ii DEN I NG) 

1500' 

5482 1 

1420 1 

9727.50 7872.79 1854.71 

35550.77 10633.45 24917.32 
9208.70 5898.76 3309.94 

http://l9.Blk.71


Page 192 

1960 LOCAL IMPROVEMENT 6IDE,IALK CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME {CONTINUED) 

5' CURB SI DE\·/ALK (INCLUDING LOCAL DRAINAGE AND 8' TO 11' ASPHALT IC ROAD ~IDENING)-Continued-

I 8. North Burke Patterson ';/ i 11 i ngdon 2600' 16861.00 875a.64 8102,36 
19. East Sperling Hastings Broadway 7500 1 48637.50 27875.38 20762.12 
20. ~lest Delta Lou teed North I awn 2750' 17833.75 5564.13 12269.62 21 . South Broadway Fel EPL Lot 50 of 

2,DL 130,Plan 
15413 1700 1 11024.50 10840.35 184.15 

5'CURB SIDE,IALK {INCLUDING LOCAL DRAINAGE} 

22.South Pandora ,Ii I I i ngdon Alpha 670' 2814.00 277 .20 2536.80 
23.>"lest Alpha Pandora A I bert 310' 1302,00 277. 20 1024.80 

24. 

5 I CURB SI DE,IALK (INCLUDING STORM ORA I HAGE AND ASPHALTIC STREET di DENI NG) 

Both Elmwood Boundary Smith 1750' 16925,00 15693.60 1231 .40 

The Manager pointed out that the total amount of this is 
this cost would be apportioned as fol lo·.-1s: 

programme $250,915.92 and that 

Property Owners' share 
Municipality's share 

$ 157,291.16 
$ 93,624.76 

{62.7%) 
(37.3%) 

He added that the total length of the works proposed amounts to 42,827 I ineal feet. 

Moved by Counci I lor Edwards, Seconded by Counci I lor Jamieson: "That the programme, as 
submitted above, be approved." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(4) Estimates. 

The Manager submitted the Municipal Engineer's Special Estimates for Brushing and Ditching 
In the total amount of $45,000.00 recommending that they be approved. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Ed.vards: "That the recommendation 
of the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(5) Final Budget for 1959. 

The Manager submitted the 1959 Budget, as finally recast, pointing out that the recast 
presented on October I, 1959 indicated an anticipated surplus of $73,926,00 whereas the 
actual operations for the year produced a surplus of $197,164.00, although the final and 
net surplus (balance after allocations by Council) amounted to $11,169.00. In this 
connection, he pointed out that these allocations consisted of the acquisition of equipment 
and the full payment for it, and the appropriation of funds for the D.L. 207 major road 
acquisitions. He advised that the usual smal I variations between estimates and expenditures 
occurred and that the most significant saving .vas in the Engineering Department where 
expenditures ·l'lere $141 ,tll0.00 less than the estimates. In summary, he advised that it •.vas 
felt the operatiorsfor 1959 were very successful and resulted in the allowing of a 
reduction in the necessity of financing by borro,iing in the amount of approximately 
$175,000.00; which situation, because of existing market conditions and heavy and 
inevitable demands upon our borrowing power, is highly desirable. The Manager recommended 
that the revised Budget, as submitted, be approved. 

Moved by Councillor Harper, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the recommendation 
of the Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(6) Expansion proposal of Tru-Flt Millwork (Canada) Limited. 

The Manager reported that the above Company (located at 5776 Beresford Street) owns 
property on both sides of Russell Avenue south of Jermyn Street and that it is prepared 
to pay the Corporation the sum of $4,050.00 for portions of Russell Avenue and Watling 
Street. In this connection, the Manager advised that the subject portions would need to 
be abandoned by the Municipality before conveying them to the Company. He added that 
the Company has also cunsented to grant the Corporation a 25 foot easement on Russel! 
Avenue and a 20 foot easement on ';/at Ii ng Street. The Manager recommended that Counc, I 

•· 

.. 



\ 
j 

~i 

i 

l 
l 

~ 

I. 

Page 193 

consent to the abandonment of the portions of Russell Avenue and Wat I ing Street 
mentioned (as out I ined in red on a Plan attached to a letter dated February 16, 
1960 from the Director of Planning) and to the conveying of these portions to 
Tru-Fit Mi llwork (C~nada) Limited for the sum of $4,050.00; subject to the 
retention by the Corporation of a 25 foot easement on the cancelled portion of 
Russell Avenue and a 20 foot easement on the cancelled portion of Wat! ing Street, 
for sewer and drainage purposes. 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the recommendation 
of the Municipal Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(7) Proposed extension of Glenbrook Combined Sewer System on 10th Avenue. 

The Manager reported that the Municipality had discussed with the Greater Vancouver 
Sewerage and Drainage District the possibility of permitting an extenstion of the 
above system in order to facilitate the installation of a storm sewer on 10th Avenue 
between Henley Street and Hilda Street. He advised that the Department of Public 
Works, in reconstructing 10th Avenue, discovered a low spot in the vicinity of Henley 
Street which had to be drained - apparently into the Greater Vancouver Trunk Sewer. 
The Manager reported that the District has indicated it would approve the extension 
to permit this storm sewer installation on the following conditions: 

(a) That upon the request of the District, the area be disconnected. 
(b) That provision be made to include this area in the Byrne Creek system. 
(c) That approval of the addition of this extension to the Glenbrook system be 

not considered a precedent for other applications of a like tenor. 

The Manager advised that these conditions are considered to be acceptable and 
requested that Council authorize an application for the extension of the Glenbrook 
Sewer system to be made subject to the conditions set out above. 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Prittie: "That authority be 
granted to submit the request outlined in the report of the Municipal Manager." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Mather, Seconded by Councillor Edwards: "That the Committee 
now rise and report." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Edwards: "That the report of 
the Committee be now adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY' 

Moved by Counci I lor Brown, Seconded by Counci I lor Jamieson: "That leave be 
given to introduce "BURNABY :/ATER''.'/ORKS REGULATION BY-LA'.~ 1953, AMENDMENT BY-LA':/ 
NO. 2, 1960" and that it be read a First Time." 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Harper: 
read a Second Time." 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: 
into Committee of the \·/hole to consider the By-Law." 

Moved by Councillor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: 
rise and report the By-law complete." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

"That the By- I aw be 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

"That the Council go 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

"That the Committee 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Council reconvened. 

Moved by Counci J lor Brown, Seconded by Councillor Jamieson: "That the report of 
the Committee be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Brm~n, seconded by Councillor ~amieson: "That "BURNABYd 
\~ATER:/URKS REGULATION BY-LA':/ 1953, AMENDMENT BY-LA/ NO. 2, 1960" be nm~ rea a 
Third Time." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 194 

Moved by Counci I lor Jamieson, Seconded by Counci I lor Edwards: "That 
"BURNABY ':/ATER,'/ORKS REGULATION BY-LA:/ 1953, AMENDMENT BY-LAd NO. I, 1960 
"BURNABY HIGt-r.~AY EXCHANGE BY-LAl'I NO. I, 1960" 

be now reconsidered." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Moved by Councillor Jamieson, Seconded by Councillor Edwards: "That 
"BURNABY ·/ATERdORKS REGULATION BY-LA:/ 1953, AMENDMENT BY-LA'.1 NO. I, 1960" 
"BURNABY HIGH,/AY EXCHANGE BY-LA,/ NO. I, 1960 11 

be now finally adopted and signed by the Reeve and Clerk and that the Corporate 
Seal be affixed thereto." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The meeting then adjourned, 

Confirmed: 

E t V t cl ERK 

I 

' 

I 

.. 


